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Association between Quality of Life and Eveningness as well as
Sleep Quality among Medical Students
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m ABSTRACT

Objectives: We investigated whether sleep behaviors, severity of insomnia and circadian typology are associated with quality
of life among Gyeongsang National University (GNU) medical students.

Methods: Questionnaires were distributed to 46 fourth-year students of GNU Medical School. The hospital anxiety-depression
scale, insomnia severity index (ISl), morningness-eveningness questionnaire (MEQ) and WHO Quiality of Life-BREF (WHOQOL-
BREF) were used.

Results: Quality of life in terms of physical health was associated with age, weekday total sleep time (TST), weekend TST, catch
up sleep, depression, ISI score, and MEQ score. Quality of life in terms of psychological health was correlated to weekday and
weekend TST, anxiety, ISI score and MEQ score. Sex, weekday TST, depression, and ISI score were revealed to influence the
social aspect of quality of life, and weekday and weekend TST, and ISI score were associated with quality of life in terms of envi-
ronment. Multiple regression analysis showed that better sleep quality predicted to a higher quality of life in terms of physical,
psychological and environmental health, and eveningness was associated with a better quality of life in terms of physical and
psychological health.

Conclusion: It is concluded that physical, psychological, and environmental aspects of quality of life were associated with quali-
ty of sleep and that physical and psychological aspects of quality of life were related to eveningness in GNU medical students.
Therefore, it is equally important to treat emotional problem as well as improve sleep quality. Sleep Medicine and Psychophysiol-
ogy 2015 ; 22(2) : 64-69
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Table 2

Table 1. Characteristics of the study participants
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TST : total sleep time, HAD : Hospital anxiety and deression scale,

IS

© insomnia severity index, MEQ : mornignness-eveningness

questionnaire

Table 2. Pearson’s correlations between characteristics of the subject and WHOQOL-BREF

Quality of life

lfem

Psychological Social relationships Environment

Physical health

0.12
-0.11

0.05 0.24*
0.04

-0.18

0.00
—-0.20*

Sex

Age (yr)

0.19*

0.26*

0.17
-0.06
-0.30"
-0.10
-0.27*
-0.15

0.29*

0.22*

Weekday TST (hr)

0.31"
0.19

—-0.11

0.37"

0.18
-0.15
-0.29*
-0.26*
-0.29*

0.35"

Weekend TST (hr)

0.20*
-0.21*
-0.19
-0.27*

—0.25*
T insomina severity index, MEQ : mornignness-eveningness questionnaire

Catch up sleep (hr)

Depression

-0.11

Anxiety

-0.32'
-0.15

ISl score

MEQ score

p <02 T:p<0.0518
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Model adjusted R?
0.24
0.34
0.14
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p-value
> 0.05
> 0.05
< 0.05
> 0.05
< 0.05
< 0.05
> 0.05
> 0.05
> 0.05
< 0.05
< 0.01
> 0.05
< 0.05

—0.43
0.26
2.05

-1.32

—2.38

-3.02

—0.84
1.90
1.03

—3.46
1.76

-2.12

—-0.07
0.04
0.41

-0.27

—0.44

—0.50

-0.12
0.25
0.14

—0.42

—-0.53
0.25

—-0.30

SE
0.19
0.18
0.50
4.80
0.14
0.06
0.13
0.38
0.28
0.11
0.05
0.24
0.07

0.05
1.02
—0.63
-0.34
-0.19
0.73
0.29
—-0.28
—-0.17
0.43
-0.16
. insomina severity index, MEQ : mornignness-eveningness questionnaire

—0.08
-0.11

Independent Variable

QOL physical health
Weekend TST
Catch up sleep
Weekday TST
Weekend TST
ISl score
Weekend TST
ISI score

MEQ score
QOL environment

Depression
Anxiety
ISI score
MEQ score

QOL psychological
Anxiety

Table 3. Results from multiple-linear regression analyses with WHOQOL-BREF as outcome variable

TST : total sleep time, ISI
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